

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).4278/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 26/04/2013 in CRM No.37569/2012, of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

KRISHAN CHAND SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on
record, anticipatory bail and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 4304-4305 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to place addl. documents on record and
anticipatory bail and office report)

Date: 26/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. T. Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Pallav Mongia, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kumar Sushobhan, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Badiyar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

This Court vide order dated 10.05.2013, while issuing
notice, has passed the following order :

"...

In the meanwhile, petitioner-Krishan Chand Sharma, shall not be arrested."

Further, vide order dated 02.07.2013 in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos. 4304-4305 of 2013, while issuing notice, this Court has passed the following order :

"....

The Petitioner-Usha Sharma shall not be arrested during the pendency of these special leave petitions..."

Having perused the records and in view of the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the considered opinion that our aforesaid orders dated 10.05.2013 and 02.07.2013 be made absolute and are hereby made absolute, with a further direction that the petitioners shall join the investigation as and when called for and shall abide by the provisions of Section 438(2) of Code of Criminal Procedure.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Vinod Kulvi] |
|Court Master | |Asstt. Registrar |